made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP

-  Investment in equity instruments carried at FVTOCI

Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no necessity to revise such
estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required by previous GAAP.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

a) Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist
at the date of transition to Ind AS.

b) Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliation from previous GAAP to IndAS.

32nd Annual Report 2017-18

30

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as 1st April, 2016 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as 31st March, 2017Particulars

Previous GAAPPrevious GAAP
Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Ind ASInd AS

ASSETS

1 Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 147.72  -  147.72 157.75  -   157.75

(b) Capital work-in-progress 19.21 - 19.21 0.00 -   0.00

(c) Intangible assets 0.06 - 0.06 0.42 - 0.42

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 4.81 (0.57) 4.24 19.23 3.55 22.78

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 41.57 - 41.57 43.17 -   43.17

(f) Other non-current assets 628.44  -   628.44 643.03 -   643.03

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories 998.00  - 998.00 1,208.13 -   1,208.13

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 31.18 - 31.18 42.13 - 42.13

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents (0.80) - (0.80) 6.68 - 6.68

(iii) Bank balances other than(ii) above 5.90  - 5.90 10.29 -   10.29

(iv) Loans 0.09 - 0.09 0.34 - 0.34

(c) Other Current Assets 218.28 - 218.28 152.59 - 152.59

TOTAL ASSETS 2,094.46  (0.57) 2,093.89 2,283.76 3.55 2,287.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 400.00 - 400.00 400.00 -   400.00

(b) Other Equity 385.95  (0.57) 385.38 545.85 3.55 549.40

2 Non-current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(` ) in Lakhs

32nd Annual Report 2017-18

31

Particulars

Previous GAAPPrevious GAAP
Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Ind ASInd AS

(i) Long Term Borrowings 413.28  - 413.28 480.89 - 480.89

(b) Other non-current liabilities 439.22 - 439.22 501.26 -   501.26

3 Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Short Term Borrowings 256.86 - 256.86 130.07 - 130.07

(ii) Trade payables 6.45 - 6.45 1.23 - 1.23

(b) Other current liabilities 35.62 - 35.62 53.36 -   53.36

(c) Short Term Provisions 21.09 - 21.09 25.81 - 25.81

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net) 135.99 -   135.99 145.29 - 145.29

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,094.46 (0.57) 2,093.89 2,283.76 3.55  2,287.31

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Reconciliation of equity as at transition

Particulars April 1, 2016 March 31, 2017

Total equity as per previous GAAP  400  400

Adjustment:  -   -

Effect of mesuring investment at FVTOCI  -   -

Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS Adjustment  -   -

Total Adjustment  -   -

Total equity as per Ind AS  400  400

Particulars

1 Income

Revenue from operations 883.23  -   883.23

2 Other Income  0.60  -   0.60

3 Total revenue (1+2)  883.83  -   883.83

4 Expenses